

New Zealand Gazette

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: WEDNESDAY, 1 APRIL 1953

Corrigendum

IN the Proclamation dated the 18th day of December 1952, and published in N.Z. Gazette No. 1 of the 15th January 1953, at page 2, setting apart provisional State forest land and Crown land as permanent State forest land in Blocks I, II, III, and VIII, Woodland Survey District, in lieu of the word "Southland" in the first line of the Schedule thereto, read "Otago"

Dated at Wellington, this 27th day of March 1953. ALEX. R. ENTRICAN, Director of Forestry. (F.S. 6/7/97)

Proclaiming Maori Land to be Vested in Her Majesty the Queen

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 450 of the Maori Land Act 1931, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the Maori land described in the Schedule hereto is vested in Her Majesty the Queen.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-CLUTHA COUNTY

ALL that area containing 32 acres 2 roods 38 perches, more or less, being part Section 2, Block XIII, Tautuku Survey District, and being part of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, Volume 168, folio 263, Otago Registry; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.L.P. 1932/3, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Maori Affairs at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow. (S.O. plan 11679.)

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of March 1953.

> E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Maori Affairs. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.L.P. 1932/3)

Declaring Certain Crown Land to be Subject to Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act 1936 (Tikitere Development

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 5 of the Maori Purposes Act 1939, I. I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the Crown land described in the Schedule hereto to be subject to Part I of the Maori Land Amendment Act 1936.

SCHEDULE

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT—ROTORUA COUNTY

ALL that area containing by admeasurement 3 roods 10.4 perches, more or less, being Sections 4, 5, and 6, Block XI, Rototti Survey District, formerly closed road, Proclamation

No. 11359.

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.A. 22/2/276, deposited in the Head Office of the Department of Maori Affairs, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of March 1953.

E. B. CORBETT, Minister of Maori Affairs.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(M.A. 22/2/276)

Stopping Government Road in Block II, Paekakariki Survey District, Hutt County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as stopped the Government road described in the Schedule hereto, such road being no longer required.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road hereby stopped: 1 rood 32.32 perches. Adjoining or passing through Lots 9, 10, and 11, D.P. 9132, and Lots 3 and 4, D.P. 12153, being parts Sections 4 and 5, Wainui District.

Situated in Block II, Paekakariki Survey District. (S.O. 22752.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 139725, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 25th day of March 1953.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 41/947; D.O. 26/2/7)